c. Market risks

The Company's market risks relate to financial assets and liabilities or insurance liabilities.
The Company's assets' portfolio arises mainly from its insurance activity. Management of
nostro investments is carried out in compliance with the provisions of the law, Company's
investment policy, its credit policy and its risk management policy set out by the Board of
Directors and the Investment Committee. Most of the Company's funds are invested in
Israel.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial assets, financial
liabilities, or insurance liabilities will change as a result of unexpected changes in market
prices. Market risk includes, inter alia, risks arising from changes in interest rates, share
prices, the CPI, and foreign currencies.

1) Market Risk Sensitivity Tests

The following is a sensitivity analysis in relation to the impact of change in those factors
on profit (loss) for the year and overall income (equity). The sensitivity analysis refers to
financial assets and liabilities.
The sensitivity analysis reflects direct impacts only, without indirect impacts. Note that
sensitivity is not necessarily linear.

Data as of December 31, 2014:

Rate of interest

(1)

Investments in
capital

instruments (2)

Rate of change
in

the consumer
price index

The rate of
change

in the exchange
rate of the

foreign currency

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 ILS in thousands

Profit (loss)(3) )33,454(  33,337  9,045  )9,045(  2,514  )2,514(  3,002  )3,002(
Comprehensive

income
(shareholders'
equity)(4) )33,454(  33,337  9,045  )9,045(  2514  )2,514(  3,002  )3,002(

Data as of December 31, 2013:

Rate of interest

(1)

Investments in
capital

instruments (2)

Rate of change
in

the consumer
price index

The rate of
change

in the exchange
rate of the

foreign currency

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 ILS in thousands

Profit (loss)(3) )33,523(  33,442  6,501  )6,501(  2,118  )2,118(  1,903  )1,903(
Comprehensive

income
(shareholders'
equity)(4) )33,523(  33,442  6,501  )6,501(  2,118  )2,118(  1,903  )1,903(

1) The sensitivity test of the change in interest was made both in respect of fixed

interest rates and in respect of variable interest instruments.  As to fixed interest
instruments - the exposure is in respect of the book value of the instrument; as to
variable interest instruments, the exposure is in respect of the cash flow arising
from the financial instrument.

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

74

NOTE 27 - RISK MANAGEMENT (continued):

2) Investments in instruments that do not have a fixed cash flow or alternatively, the
Company does not have data regarding this cash flow.